FORM PTO-1594



ieet LY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

**▼ ▼** 101850939

|     | To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:  | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.   |
|-----|---|--|
| L.  | Name of conveying party(ies): SIND, LLC   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):   |
|     | □ Individual(s) □ Association   | Name: The Chase Manhattan Bank, as Administrative Agent  |
|     | □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership   | Internal Address:  |
|     | □ Corporation-State   | Street Address: P.O. Box 2558  |
|     | Other Delaware Limited Liability Company    Company   | City: Houston State: TX ZIP: 77252   |
|     | litional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No   |  |
|     | Nature of conveyance:   | ☐ Individual(s) citizenship  |
|     | □ Assignment □ Merger   | □ Association  |
|     | Security Agreement □ Change of Name   | ☐ General Partnership  |
|     | □ Other   | Corporation-State  |
|     |   |  |
| Exe | ecution Date: December 14, 1999   | attached: ☐ Yes ☒ No   |
|     |   | (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ☒ No |
|     |   |  |
| 4.  | Application number(s) or registration number(s):  | ·  |
| Α.  | Trademark Application No.(s) See Attached Continuation  | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached Continuation   |
|     | Additional numbers atta   | ached? ⊠ Yes □ No  |
|     | Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:                        | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  |
|     | Name: Robyn Greenberg, Esq.   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$1,440.00   |
|     | Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett  | ⊠ Enclosed   |
|     | Michael Address. Sympton Michael & Saldes.  | □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account  |
|     |   | 8. Deposit account number:   |
|     | Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue  |  |
|     |   |  |
|     | City Nav. Vad. State Nav. Vad. 710:10017  | (Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  |
|     | City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10017   |  |
|     | DO NOT USE  | THIS SPACE   |
|     | Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true document. | e and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original   |
|     | Robyn Greenberg, Esq.  Name of Person Signing   | 9 70 0 1<br>Signature Date   |
|     | Ų   | Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 35   |
|     | <u> </u>  | 7 Fg   |

09/21/2001 JJALLAH2 00000011 76013851

01 FC:481 02 FC:482 40.00 DP 1400.00 DP

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

## **CONTINUATION OF ITEM FOUR FROM RECORDATION COVER SHEET**

# 4. **Application number(s) or registration number(s):**

| U.S. Application<br>Number |   |
|----------------------------|---|
| 76/013,851                 |   |
| 75/787,118                 |   |
| 75/809,269                 |   |
| 75/835,979                 |   |
| 75/849,746                 |   |
| 76/013,852                 |   |
| 76/048,118                 | • |
| 76/156,268                 |   |
| 76/156,445                 |   |
| 76/156,266                 |   |
| 76/156,267                 |   |
| 76/156,269                 |   |
| 76/147,788                 |   |
| 76/191,713                 |   |

| U.S. Registration<br>Number | U.S. Registration Number |
|-----------------------------|--------------------------|
| 1,690,170                   | 1,947,607                |
| 1,750,157                   | 2,072,121                |
| 1,720,275                   | 2,014,161                |
| 1,617,650                   | 2,141,213                |
| 414,821                     | 1,959,022                |
| 428,892                     | 2,201,689                |
| 781,125                     | 987,958                  |
| 1,318,212                   | 2,083,261                |
| 1,327,048                   | 2,132,401                |
| 1,729,434                   | 2,105,589                |
| 1,922,932                   | 2,107,468                |
| 1,752,587                   | 2,161,578                |
| 1,656,847                   | 2,116,968                |
| 1,558,003                   | 1,138,804                |
| 1,762,911                   | 2,116,035                |
| 1,933,713                   | 2,308,811                |
| 1,300,707                   | 2,296,424                |
| 1,865,297                   | 1,843,988                |
| 1,955,672                   | 1,882,226                |
| 1,930,625                   | 2,134,886                |
| 2,006,649                   | 2,197,312                |
|                             | 2,262,795                |

509265-0701-02424-NY01.2126124.1

#### COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

COLLATERAL AGREEMENT, dated as of December 14, 1999, made by each of the signatories hereto (together with any other entity that may become a party hereto as provided herein, the "Grantors"), in favor of THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, a New York banking corporation, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the several lenders (the "Lenders") from time to time parties to the Credit Agreement (as defined below):

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Synthetic Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the Grantors referred to therein, the Lenders, Chase Securities Inc. and Bear Stearns & Co., Inc., as co-lead arrangers (together, in such capacity, the "Co-Lead Arrangers"), Bear Stearns Corporate Lending Inc., as syndication agent (in such capacity, the "Syndication Agent"), Fleet National Bank, as documentation agent (in such capacity, the "Documentation Agent"), and the Administrative Agent, the Lenders have severally agreed to make loans to, and the Issuing Lender (as defined in the Credit Agreement) has agreed to issue and certain of the other Lenders have agreed to participate in letters of credit for the account of, the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the obligation of the Lenders to make their respective loans to, and the obligation of the Issuing Lender to issue and the Lenders to participate in letters of credit for the account of, the Borrower under the Credit Agreement that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered this Collateral Agreement to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders:

WHEREAS, in satisfaction of such condition, certain of the Grantors have entered into a Guarantee of even date herewith (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee") for the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders; and

WHEREAS, it is a further condition precedent to the obligation of the Lenders to make their respective Loans to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered this Collateral Agreement to secure payment and performance of such Grantor's obligations under its respective Guarantee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Credit Agreement and to make their respective loans to, and to issue or participate in letters of credit for the account of, the Borrower under the Credit Agreement, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, as follows:

1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or in the preamble or recitals hereto, terms which are defined in the Credit Agreement and used herein are so used as so defined; the following terms which are defined in the Uniform Commercial Code in effect in the State of New York on the date hereof are used herein as so defined: Certificated Security, Chattel Paper, Documents, Farm Products, Goods, Instruments and Inventory; and the following terms shall have the following meanings:

509265-0701-02962-99CBDNUQ-OTH

"Accounts" means all accounts receivable, book debts, notes, drafts, instruments, documents, acceptances and other forms of obligations now owned or hereafter received or acquired by or belonging or owing to any Grantor (including under any trade names, styles or divisions thereof) whether arising out of personal property owned or leased by it, Goods sold by it or services rendered by it or from any other transaction, whether or not the same involves the lease of personal property, sale of Goods or performance of services by such Grantor (including, without limitation, any such obligation which would be characterized as an account, general intangible or chattel paper under the Code) and all of such Grantor's rights in, to and under all purchase orders now owned or hereafter received or acquired by it for Goods or services, and all of such Grantor's rights to any Goods represented by any of the foregoing (including returned or repossessed Goods and unpaid seller's rights) and all moneys due or to become due to such Grantor under all contracts for the sale of Goods and/or the performance of services by it (whether or not yet earned by performance), under any lease of real or personal property (to the extent the grant of such a security interest is permitted by applicable law and is not prohibited by such lease), or under any franchise agreement, or in connection with any other transaction, now in existence or hereafter arising, including without in litation the right to receive the proceeds of said purchase orders and contracts and rents under such leases, and all collateral security and guarantees of any kind given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing.

"Agreement" means this Collateral Agreement, as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

"Borrower Obligations" means (a) the unpaid principal amount of, and interest on (including interest accruing on or after the filing of any petition in bankruptcy, or the commencement of any insolvency, reorganization or like proceeding, relating to any Grantor, whether or not a claim for such post-filing or post-petition interest is allowed), the Loans and all other obligations and liabilities of each Grantor to the Administrative Agent, the Issuing Lender or the Lenders, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, or now existing or hereafter incurred, which may arise under, out of, or in connection with, the Credit Agreement, any Letter of Credit or L/C Application, the other Credit Documents and any other document executed and delivered or given in connection therewith or herewith, whether on account of principal, interest, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses (including, without limitation, all reasonable fees and disbursements of counsel to the Administrative Agent, the Issuing Lender or the Lenders that are required to be paid by each pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement) or otherwise, (b) all obligations of each Grantor to any Lender or Lenders or its or their Affiliates under or in respect of any Interest Rate Agreement or Foreign Currency Agreement and (c) all obligations of each Grantor to any Lender or Lenders under or in respect of the Facility Letter.

"Code" means the Uniform Commercial Code as from time to time in effect in the State of New York.

"Collateral" has the meaning assigned to it in Section 2 of this Agreement.

"Contract" means, with respect to an Account, any agreement relating to the terms of payment or the terms of performance thereof, including, without limitation, (a) all rights of each Grantor to receive moneys due and to become due to it thereunder or in connection therewith, (b) all rights of each Grantor to damages arising out of, or for, breach or default in respect thereof and (c) all rights of each Grantor to perform and to exercise all remedies thereunder.

"Copyright License" means any written agreement, naming any Grantor, as licensor or licensee, granting any right to use any registered Copyright including, without limitation, any referred to in Schedule I hereto.

"Copyrights" means all of the following to the extent any Grantor now or hereafter has any right, title or interest: (a) all copyrights and all registrations and applications therefor, including, without limitation, any referred to in Schedule I hereto, and (b) all renewals of such copyrights.

"Equipment" means all machinery, equipment and furniture except Vehicles, now owned or hereafter acquired by any Grantor or in which any Grantor now has or hereafter may acquire any right, title or interest and any and all additions, substitutions and replacements thereof, wherever located, together with all attachments, components, parts, equipment and accessories installed therein or affixed thereto, including, but not limited to, all equipment as defined in Section 9-109(2) of the Code.

"Foreign Currency Agreements": all currency swaps, caps or collar agreements or similar arrangements providing for protection against fluctuations in currency exchange rates, either generally or under specific contingencies.

"Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock": the voting Capital Stock of any Foreign Subsidiary.

"General Intangibles" has the meaning given to it in the Code and includes, whether or not so included in such meaning, any franchise agreements or rights in favor of or granted by any Grantor to know-how, trade secrets, product or service development ideas and designs, advertising commercials, renderings, strategies and plans, blueprints, architectural drawings, site location, personnel and franchisee information, proprietary information, computer and software technology and programs, contracts with distributors, and any similar items, all interest rate, foreign currency or similar agreements and general intangibles attributable to the Capital Stock of each Subsidiary.

"Guarantor Obligations" means all obligations and liabilities of each Grantor which may arise under, out of, or in connection with this Agreement, the Guarantee or any other Credit Document to which such Grantor is a party, in each case whether on account of guarantee obligations, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the Administrative Agent, the Issuing Lender or the Lenders that are required to be paid by such Grantor pursuant to the terms of any of the foregoing agreements).

"Investment Property" means (a) all "investment property" as such term is defined in Section 9-115 of the Code and (b) whether or not constituting "investment property" as so defined, all Pledged Notes and all Pledged Stock.

"Issuers" means (a) the companies identified on Schedule IV hereto as the issuers of the Pledged Notes, (b) the companies identified on Schedule V hereto as the issuers of the Pledged Stock, (c) any other Subsidiaries of the Borrower created or acquired after the date hereof the equity of which is required to be pledged by this Agreement or subsection 7.9(b) or 7.9(c) of the Credit Agreement and (d) any other issuer of any Investment Property; individually, each an "Issuer".

509265-0701-02962-99CBDNUQ-OTH

"License" means any Copyright License, Patent License or Trademark License.

"Obligations" means the Borrower Obligations and the Guarantor Obligations.

"Patent License" means any agreement, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to manufacture, use or sell any invention covered in whole or in part by a Patent, including, without limitation, any Patent referred to in Schedule  $\Pi$  hereto.

"Patents" means (a) all letters patent of the United States or any other country and all reissues and extensions thereof, including, without limitation, any thereof referred to in Schedule II hereto and (b) all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, including, without limitation, any thereof referred to in Schedule II hereto.

"Pledged Notes" means all promissory notes listed on Schedule IV hereto, and, if requested by the Administrative Agent, any other promissory note issued to or held by any Grantor (other than promissory notes issued in connection with extensions of trade credit by such Grantor (other than to a Subsidiary of such Grantor) in the ordinary course of business and Undelivered Notes).

"Pledged Stock" means the shares of Capital Stock listed on Schedule V hereto, together with all stock certificates, options or rights of any nature whatsoever that may be issued or granted by any Issuer to any Grantor and that are required by this Agreement or the Credit Agreement to be pledged hereunder while this Agreement is in effect; provided that in no event shall more than 65% of the total outstanding Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock of any Foreign Subsidiary be required to be pledged hereunder, and any shares of Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock of any Foreign Subsidiary in excess of 65% of the shares of such class of capital stock of such Issuer held at any time by the Administrative Agent shall not be Pledged Stock and shall not be subject to the security interest granted hereby and shall be held by the Administrative Agent solely for the benefit of the Company.

"Proceeds" means "proceeds", as such term is defined in Section 9-306(1) of the Code and, to the extent not included in such definition, shall include, without limitation, (a) any and all proceeds of any insurance, indemnity, warranty, guaranty or letter of credit payable to any Grantor, from time to time with respect to any of the Collateral, (b) all payments (in any form whatsoever) paid or payable to any Grantor from time to time in connection with any taking of all or any part of the Collateral by any Governmental Authority or any Person acting under color of Governmental Authority, (c) all judgments in favor of any Grantor in respect of the Collateral, (d) all dividends or other income from the Investment Property, collections thereon or distributions or payments with respect thereto and (e) all other amounts from time to time paid or payable or received or receivable under or in connection with any of the Collateral.

"Securities Act" means the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

"Stock Issuer" means each Issuer of Pledge Stock.

"Trademark License" means any agreement, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to use any Trademark, including, without limitation, any thereof referred to in Schedule III hereto.

"Trademarks" means (a) all registered trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos and other source or business identifiers, and the goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, or otherwise, including, without limitation, any thereof referred to in Schedule III hereto, and (b) all renewals thereof.

"<u>Undelivered Notes</u>" means any promissory notes issued to any Grantor so long as the aggregate principal amount of all Undelivered Notes shall not exceed, at any time, \$1,000,000.

"Vehicles" means all cars, trucks, trailers and other vehicles covered by a certificate of title law of any state.

- 2. Grant of Security Interest. As collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations, each Grantor hereby assigns and transfers to the Administrative Agent, and hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, security interest in all of the following property now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest, excluding, however, (x) Vehicles and (y) any assets acquired or owned pursuant to subsection 8.6(i) of the Credit Agreement that are not equity interests in or assets of wholly owned Subsidiaries (collectively, the "Collateral"):
  - (a) all Accounts;
  - (b) all Chattel Paper;
  - (c) all Contracts;
  - (d) all Copyrights;
  - (e) all Copyright Licenses;
  - (f) all Documents;
  - (g) all Equipment;
  - (h) all General Intangibles;
  - (i) all Instruments;
  - (j) all Inventory;
  - (k) all Investment Property;
  - (1) all Patents;
  - (m) all Patent Licenses;

- (n) all Trademarks;
- (o) all Trademark Licenses:
- (p) all books and records pertaining to the Collateral;
- (q) all other Goods and personal property of such Grantor, whether tangible or intangible and whether now or hereafter owned by such Grantor, and wherever located; and
- (r) to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing and all collateral security and guarantees given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing;

provided that in no event shall Collateral include more than 65% of the total outstanding Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock of a Foreign Subsidiary.

- 3. Rights of Administrative Agent and Limitations on Administrative Agent's and Lender's Obligations.
  - (a) Each Grantor Remains Liable under Accounts, Licenses, Contracts, Etc. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, each Grantor shall remain liable under each of the Accounts, Licenses and Contracts to observe and perform all the material conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it thereunder, all in accordance with the terms of any agreement giving rise to each such Account, License or Contract. Neither the Administrative Agent nor any Lender shall have any obligation or liability under any Account, License or Contract by reason of or arising out of this Agreement or the receipt by the Administrative Agent or any Lender of any payment relating to such Account, License or Contract pursuant hereto, nor shall the Administrative Agent or any Lender be obligated in any manner to perform any of the obligations of any Grantor under or pursuant to any Account, License or Contract, to make any payment, to make any inquiry as to the nature or the sufficiency of any payment received by it or as to the sufficiency of any performance by any party under any Account, License or Contract, to present or file any claim, to take any action to enforce any performance or to collect the payment of any amounts which may have been assigned to it or to which it may be entitled at any time or times.
  - (b) Notice to Account Debtors and Contracting Parties. At any time after an Event of Default has occurred and so long as such Event of Default shall be continuing, upon the request of the Administrative Agent such Grantor shall, and the Administrative Agent may (with concurrent notice to such Grantor thereof), notify account debtors on the Accounts and parties to the Contracts and Licenses that the Accounts, Contracts and Licenses have been assigned to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders and that payments in respect thereof shall be made directly to the Administrative Agent. At any time after an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Administrative Agent may in its own name or in the name of others communicate with account debtors on the Accounts and parties to the Contracts and Licenses to verify with them to its satisfaction the existence, amount and terms thereof.
  - (c) <u>Verification of Accounts and Inventory</u>. The Administrative Agent shall have the right to make test verifications of the Accounts and Inventory in any reasonable manner and through any medium that it considers advisable, and each Grantor agrees to furnish all such

assistance and information as the Administrative Agent may reasonably require in connection therewith, provided that, so long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, (i) any such verification shall be conducted in the name of the relevant Grantor or in such other manner as shall not disclose the Administrative Agent's identity or interest in the Collateral and (ii) the Administrative Agent shall conduct such verification with respect to any Grantor no more frequently than once per year and shall give the Borrower reasonable advance notice thereof. The Administrative Agent may after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default in its own name or in the name of others communicate with account debtors in order to verify with them to the Administrative Agent's satisfaction the existence, amount and terms of any Accounts and/or Inventory.

4. Representations and Warranties. Each Grantor hereby represents and warrants

that:

- (a) <u>Power and Authority</u>. Each Grantor has the corporate power and authority and the legal right to execute and deliver, to perform its obligations under, and to grant the Lien on the Collateral pursuant to, this Agreement and has taken all necessary corporate actions to authorize its execution, delivery and performance of, and grant of the Lien on the Collateral pursuant to, this Agreement.
- (b) <u>Title: No Other Liens</u>. Except for the Lien granted to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders pursuant to this Agreement and the other Liens permitted to exist on the Collateral pursuant to the Credit Agreement, each Grantor owns each item of the Collateral free and clear of any and all Liens except Permitted Liens. No security agreement, financing statement or other public notice with respect to all or any part of the Collateral is on file or of record in any public office, except (i) such as may have been filed in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, pursuant to this Agreement, or (ii) as may be permitted pursuant to the Credit Agreement.
- States law, the Liens granted pursuant to this Agreement constitute perfected Liens on the Collateral in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, to the extent that (i) such Liens constitute Liens on General Intangibles, (ii) such Liens constitute Liens on Equipment located in a jurisdiction listed on Schedule VI hereto, (iii) such Liens can be perfected by filing a financing statement under the Uniform Commercial Code, as in effect in the relevant jurisdiction or (iv) any Grantor is required to deliver such Collateral to the Administrative Agent pursuant to Section 5(a) hereof, which are prior to all other Liens on the Collateral created by such Grantor and in existence on the date hereof, except for Liens permitted to exist on the Collateral pursuant to the Credit Agreement, and which are enforceable as such against all creditors of and purchasers from such Grantor.
- Administrative Agent from time to time as owing by each account debtor or by all account debtors in respect of the Accounts will at such time be the correct amount actually owing by such account debtor or debtors thereunder in all material respects, subject to adjustments in the ordinary course of business. No amount payable to such Grantor under or in connection with any Account, Contract or License in excess of \$1,000,000 is evidenced by any Instrument or Chattel Paper which has not been delivered to the Administrative Agent except for notes receivable from officers pursuant to executive stock purchase plans. The place where each Grantor keeps its

509265-0701-02962-99CBDNUQ-OTH

records concerning the Accounts and the other Collateral is located at the address listed on Schedule VII hereto.

- (e) Consents. In each case in this clause (e), except to the extent that a material adverse effect on the business, assets or financial condition of the Borrower and its Subsidiaries taken as a whole would not reasonably be expected to result therefrom, each Contract and License is in full force and effect and, to the best knowledge of each Grantor, constitutes a valid and legally enforceable obligation of the other obligor in respect thereof or parties thereto, except as enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally. No consent or authorization of, filing with or other act by or in respect of any Governmental Authority is required in connection with the execution, delivery, performance, validity or enforceability of any of the Accounts, Licenses or Contracts by any party thereto other than those which have been duly obtained, made or performed, are in full force and effect and do not subject the scope of any such Account, License or Contract to any material adverse limitation, either specific or general in nature. No Grantor and (to the best of such Grantor's knowledge) no other party to any Account, License or Contract is in default in the performance or observance of any of the material terms thereof. Each Grantor has fully performed all its material obligations under each License and Contract to the extent such obligations are required to be performed on or prior to the date hereof. The right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under each Account, License and Contract are not subject to any defense, offset, counterclaim or claim which would materially adversely affect the value of such Account, License or Contract as Collateral, nor have any of the foregoing been asserted or alleged against such Grantor as to any of the foregoing.
- (f) <u>Inventory</u>. The Inventory located in the United States is kept at the locations listed on <u>Schedule VI</u> hereto, as amended or supplemented from time to time pursuant to Section 5(p) hereof.
- (g) <u>Equipment</u>. The Equipment located in the United States is kept at the locations listed on <u>Schedule VI</u> hereto, as amended or supplemented from time to time pursuant to Section 5(p) hereof.
- (h) <u>Chief Executive Office</u>. Each Grantor's chief executive office and chief place of business is located at the address listed on <u>Schedule VII</u> hereto.
- (i) Farm Products. None of the Collateral constitutes, or is the Proceeds of, Farm Products.
- hereunder constitute all the issued and outstanding shares or interests of all classes of the Capital Stock of each domestic Stock Issuer owned by such Grantor and 65% of the total outstanding voting Capital Stock of each foreign Stock Issuer owned by such Grantor. All the shares of the Pledged Stock have been duly and validly issued and are fully paid and nonassessable. To the best knowledge of such Grantor, each of the Pledged Notes pledged by such Grantor hereunder constitutes a valid and legally enforceable obligation of the other obligor in respect thereof or parties thereto, enforceable in accordance with its terms, except as enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally. Such Grantor is the record and beneficial owner of, and has good and marketable title to, the Investment Property pledged by it hereunder, free of any and all Liens

or options in favor of, or claims of, any other Person, except for the Lien created by this Agreement and Permitted Liens.

- Patents. Trademarks and Copyrights. Schedule II hereto includes all material Patents and Patent Licenses owned by each Grantor in its own name as of the date hereof. Schedule III hereto includes all material registered Trademarks and Trademark Licenses owned by each Grantor in its own name as of the date hereof. Schedule I hereto includes all material registered Copyrights in which each Grantor has any colorable claim of ownership as of the date hereof. Except as set forth on Schedule II or Schedule III, each Patent and Trademark is valid, subsisting, unexpired and enforceable and has not been abandoned. All licenses of each Grantor's Trademarks are in force and, to the best knowledge of such Grantor, not in default. No holding, decision or judgment has been rendered by any Governmental Authority with respect to any Patent or Trademark which would limit, cancel or question the validity of any Patent or Trademark. Except as set forth on Schedule II or Schedule III, no action or proceeding is pending or, to the knowledge of such Grantor, threatened (i) seeking to limit, cancel or question the validity of any material Patent or Trademark or such Grantor's ownership thereof, or (ii) which, if adversely determined, would have a material adverse effect on the value of any material Patent or Trademark.
- (l) No Litigation. No litigation, investigation or proceeding of or before any arbitrator or Governmental Authority is pending or, to the knowledge of any Grantor, threatened by or against such Grantor or against any of its properties or revenues with respect to this Agreement or any of the transactions contemplated hereby which would have a material adverse effect upon any material portion of the Collateral or the granting of the security interests hereby.
- 5. <u>Covenants</u>. Each Grantor covenants and agrees with the Administrative Agent and the Lenders that, from and after the date of this Agreement until the Obligations are paid in full, the Commitments are terminated and either no Letters of Credit are outstanding or each outstanding Letter of Credit has been cash collateralized so that it is fully secured to the satisfaction of the Administrative Agent:

## (a) Further Documentation: Pledge of Instruments and Chattel Paper.

At any time and from time to time, upon the written request of the (i) Administrative Agent, and at the sole expense of such Grantor, any Grantor will promptly and duly execute and deliver such further instruments and documents and take such further action as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request for the purpose of obtaining or preserving the full benefits of this Agreement and of the rights and powers herein granted, including, without limitation, (A) the filing of any financing or continuation statements under the Uniform Commercial Code in effect in any jurisdiction with respect to the Liens created hereby, (B) in the case of Investment Property, and any other relevant Collateral, taking actions necessary to enable the Administrative Agent to obtain "control" (within the meaning of the applicable Uniform Commercial Code) with respect thereto and (C) upon the reasonable request of the Administrative Agent, notification to the account debtor or other actions reasonably advisable pursuant to Section 9-103(c) of the Code or any other applicable Requirement of Law in respect of the assets and rights pledged to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders. Each Grantor also hereby authorizes the Administrative Agent to file (after written notice to the Borrower) any such financing or continuation statement without the signature of such

509265-0701-02962-99CBDNUQ-OTH

Grantor to the extent permitted by applicable law, <u>provided</u> that any failure to give any such notice shall not affect the validity or effectiveness of any such filing. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement shall be sufficient as a financing statement for filing in any jurisdiction.

- (ii) If any amounts payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral having a face value in excess of \$1,000,000 in the aggregate at any one time outstanding shall be or become evidenced by any Instrument, Certificated Security or Chattel Paper, such Instrument, Certificated Security or Chattel Paper shall be immediately delivered to the Administrative Agent, duly indorsed in a manner satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, to be held as Collateral pursuant to this Agreement. So long as no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, upon request by any Grantor, the Administrative Agent shall make available any such pledged Collateral to such Grantor, or its designee, that such Grantor specifies is required for the purpose of ultimate sale, exchange, presentation, collection, renewal, registration or transfer thereof, provided that in each case arrangements reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent shall be made for the return of such pledged Collateral within 21 days from the time of delivery by the Administrative Agent, except for pledged Collateral that has been fully repaid, satisfied, or transferred as permitted hereunder.
- (iii) Notwithstanding anything set forth in this Agreement to the contrary, so long as no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, no Grantor shall be required to deliver to the Administrative Agent any Instrument, Certificated Security or Chattel Paper to be held by the Administrative Agent as Collateral pursuant to this Agreement so long as the aggregate amount evidenced by all such Instruments, Certificated Securities and Chattel Paper does not exceed \$1,000,000 at any one time outstanding.
- Indemnification. Each Grantor agrees to pay, and to save the Administrative **(b)** Agent, the Issuing Lender and the Lenders harmless from, any and all liabilities, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable legal fees and expenses) (i) with respect to, or resulting from, any delay in paying, any and all excise, sales or other taxes which may be payable or determined to be payable with respect to any of the Collateral, (ii) with respect to, or resulting from, any delay by such Grantor in complying with any Requirement of Law applicable to any of the Collateral or (iii) in connection with any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement; provided that no Grantor shall be liable for the payment of any portion of such liabilities, costs or expenses resulting from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Administrative Agent or any of the Lenders. Without limiting the preceding sentence, each Grantor will indemnify and save and keep harmless the Administrative Agent and each Lender from and against all expense, loss or damage suffered by reason of any counterclaim of the account debtor or obligor thereunder, arising out of a breach by such Grantor of any obligation thereunder or arising out of any other agreement, indebtedness or liability at any time owing to or in favor of such account debtor or obligor or its successors from such Grantor.
- (c) <u>Maintenance of Records</u>. Each Grantor will keep and maintain at its own cost and expense satisfactory and complete records of the Collateral, including, without limitation, a record of all payments received and all credits granted with respect to the Accounts, Contracts and Licenses. Each Grantor will mark its internal books and records pertaining to the Collateral to evidence this Agreement and the security interests granted hereby. For the Administrative

Agent's and the Lenders' further security, the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, shall have a security interest in each Grantor's books and records pertaining to the Collateral, and each Grantor shall make available for review any such books and records to the Administrative Agent or to its representatives during normal business hours at the reasonable request of the Administrative Agent. Each Grantor shall permit representatives of the Administrative Agent, upon reasonable notice to the Borrower (but no more frequently than monthly unless a Default or Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing), to visit and inspect any of its properties and examine and make abstracts from any of its books and records at any reasonable time and as often as may reasonably be requested upon reasonable notice, and to discuss the business, operations, assets and financial and other condition of such Grantor with officers and employees thereof and with their independent certified public accountants.

- Lender shall upon reasonable notice (made through the Administration Agent and no more frequently than quarterly unless a Default or Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing) have full and free reasonable access to visit and inspect any of its properties and examine and make abstracts from any of its books and records at any reasonable time and as often as may reasonably be requested upon reasonable notice, and to discuss the business, operations, assets and financial and other condition of the Borrower and its Subsidiaries with officers and employees thereof and with their independent certified public accountants with prior reasonable notice to, and coordination with, the chief financial officer or the treasurer of the Borrower, and the Borrower agrees to render to the Administrative Agent at the Borrower's cost and expense, and to the Lenders, such clerical and other assistance as may be reasonably requested with regard thereto. The Administrative Agent and the Lenders shall keep such information thereby obtained confidential to the extent set forth in subsection 11.6(f) of the Credit Agreement.
- (e) <u>Compliance with Laws, etc.</u> Each Grantor will comply in all material respects with all Requirements of Law applicable to the Collateral or any part thereof or to the operation of such Grantor's business except where failure to so comply could not reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the business, assets or financial condition of the Borrower and its Subsidiaries taken as a whole; <u>provided</u> that such Grantor may contest any Requirement of Law in any reasonable manner which shall not, in the reasonable opinion of the Administrative Agent, adversely affect the Administrative Agent's or the Lenders' rights or the priority of their Liens on the Collateral.
- comply in all material respects with all its obligations under the Contracts and all its other Contractual Obligations relating to the Collateral except where failure to so perform or comply could not reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the business, assets or financial condition of the Borrower and its Subsidiaries taken as a whole.
- (g) Payment of Obligations. Each Grantor will pay promptly when due all material taxes, assessments and governmental charges or levies imposed upon the Collateral or in respect of its income or profits therefrom, as well as all claims of any kind (including, without limitation, claims for labor, materials and supplies) against or with respect to the Collateral, except (i) that no such charge need be paid if (x) the validity thereof is being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings, (y) such proceedings do not involve any material danger of the sale, forfeiture or loss of any of the Collateral or any interest therein and (z) such charge is adequately

509265-0701-02962-99CBDNUQ-OTH

reserved against on such Grantor's books in accordance with GAAP and (ii) where failure to make such payment could not reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the business, assets or financial condition of the Borrower and its Subsidiaries taken as a whole.

- (h) Maintenance of Insurance. All insurance maintained by such Grantor pursuant to subsection 7.5(b) of the Credit Agreement shall (i) provide that no cancellation, material reduction in amount or material change in coverage thereof shall be effective until at least 30 days after receipt by the Administrative Agent of written notice thereof, (ii) name the Administrative Agent as insured party or loss payee, and (iii) be reasonably satisfactory in all other respects to the Administrative Agent.
- (i) <u>Limitation on Liens on Collateral</u>. No Grantor will create, incur or permit to exist, and each Grantor will take all commercially reasonable actions to defend the Collateral against, and will take such other commercially reasonable action as is necessary to remove, any Lien or claim on or to the Collateral, other than the Liens created hereby and other than as permitted pursuant to the Credit Agreement, and will take all commercially reasonable actions to defend the right, title and interest of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders in and to any of the Collateral against the claims and demands of all Persons whomsoever.
- (i) <u>Limitations on Dispositions of Collateral</u>. No Grantor will sell, transfer, lease or otherwise dispose of any of the Collateral, or attempt, offer or contract to do so except as permitted by the Credit Agreement. Concurrently with any such permitted disposition, the property acquired by a transferee in such disposition shall automatically be released from the security interest created by this Agreement (the "Security Interest"). It is acknowledged and agreed that notwithstanding any release of property from the Security Interest in accordance with the foregoing provisions of this Section, the Security Interest shall in any event continue in the Proceeds of Collateral. The Administrative Agent shall promptly execute and deliver (and, when appropriate, shall cause any separate agent, co-agent or trustee to execute and deliver) any releases, instruments or documents reasonably requested by any Grantor to accomplish or confirm the release of Collateral provided by this Section. Any such release of Collateral provided by the Administrative Agent shall specifically describe that portion of the Collateral to be released, shall be expressed to be unconditional and shall be without recourse or warranty (other than a warranty that the Administrative Agent has not assigned its rights and interests to any other Person). Such Grantor shall pay all of the Administrative Agent's reasonable expenses in connection with any release of Collateral.
- Limitations on Modifications. Waivers, Extensions of Agreements Giving Rise to Accounts. No Grantor will (i) amend, modify, terminate or waive any provision of any Contract, agreement or lease giving rise to an Account or License in any manner which could reasonably be expected to materially adversely affect the value of such Contract, Account or License as Collateral, except in a manner consistent with the ordinary and customary conduct of its business, (ii) fail to exercise promptly and diligently each and every material right which it may have under each material Contract, agreement or lease giving rise to an Account or License (other than any right of termination), except in a manner consistent with the ordinary and customary conduct of its business or (iii) fail to deliver to the Administrative Agent upon its reasonable request a copy of each material demand, notice or document received by it relating in any way to any material Contract, agreement or lease giving rise to an Account or License except, with respect to clauses (i) and (ii) to the extent that such amendment, modification, termination, waiver or failure would

not reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the business, assets or financial condition of the Borrower and its Subsidiaries taken as a whole.

- (l) <u>Limitations on Discounts. Compromises, Extensions of Accounts.</u> Other than in the ordinary course of business as generally conducted by each Grantor over a period of time, no Grantor will grant any extension of the time of payment of any of the Accounts, compromise, compound or settle the same for less than the full amount thereof, release, wholly or partially, any Person liable for the payment thereof, or allow any credit or discount whatsoever thereon.
- (m) <u>Maintenance of Equipment</u>. Each Grantor will maintain each item of Equipment in good operating condition, ordinary wear and tear and immaterial impairments of value and damage by the elements excepted, and will provide all maintenance, service and repairs necessary for such purpose.
- (n) <u>Further Identification of Collateral</u>. Each Grantor will furnish to the Administrative Agent from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Collateral and such other reports in connection with the Collateral as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.
- (o) Notices. Each Grantor will advise the Administrative Agent and the Lenders promptly, in reasonable detail, at their respective addresses set forth in the Credit Agreement, (i) of any Lien (other than Liens created hereby or permitted under the Credit Agreement) on, or claim asserted against, any of the Collateral and (ii) of the occurrence of any other event which could reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the aggregate value of the Collateral or on the Liens created hereunder.
- Changes in Locations. Name, etc. No Grantor will (i) change the location of its chief executive office/chief place of business from that specified on Schedule VII hereto or remove its books and records from the location specified on Schedule VII hereto, (ii) remove any material amount of the Inventory or Equipment to, or keep any material amount of Inventory or Equipment at, a location other than those listed on Schedule VI hereto, or (iii) change its name (including the adoption of any new trade name), identity or corporate structure to such an extent that any financing statement filed by the Administrative Agent in connection with this Agreement would become seriously misleading, unless it shall have provided at least 15 days' prior written notice to the Administrative Agent of any such event and provide the Administrative Agent with the new location of its chief executive office/chief place of business and its books and records, the location of such Inventory and Equipment and the change in any Grantor's name, as the case may be. Any notice given pursuant to this Section 5(p) shall be deemed to amend Schedule VI hereto or Schedule VII hereto, as the case may be. In connection with any actions permitted pursuent to clause (i) of this Section 5(p), the Administrative Agent shall be entitled to receive any legal opinions it reasonably requests as to the continued perfection of the security interest granted hereby in the Collateral, which opinions shall be deemed satisfactory to the Administrative Agent if substantially similar to the perfection opinions given by Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP on the Closing Date.
- (q) <u>Copyrights</u>. Each Grantor (i) will employ the Copyright for each material published work with such notice of copyright as may be required by law to secure copyright protection and (ii) will not do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any material Copyright may become invalidated and:

509265-0701-02962-99CBDNUQ-OTH

- (A) will not do any act, or omit to do any act, whereby any material Copyright may become injected into the public domain;
- (B) shall notify the Administrative Agent immediately if it knows, or has reason to know, that any material Copyright may become injected into the public domain or of any adverse determination or development (including, without limitation, the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any court or tribunal in the United States or any other country) regarding such Grantor's ownership of any such Copyright or its validity;
- (C) will take all necessary steps as it shall deem appropriate under the circumstances in its reasonable discretion, to maintain and pursue each application (and to obtain the relevant registration) and to maintain each registration of each material Copyright owned by such Grantor including, without limitation, filing of applications for renewal, where necessary; and
- (D) will promptly notify the Administrative Agent of any material infringement of any material Copyright of such Grantor of which it becomes aware and will take such actions as it shall reasonably deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Copyright, including, where appropriate, the bringing of suit for infringement, seeking injunctive relief and seeking to recover any and all damages for such infringement.

#### (r) Patents and Trademarks.

- to any Trademark that such Grantor shall reasonably determine is of immaterial economic value to it or otherwise reasonably determines not to do so, (A) continue to use each Trademark on each and every trademark class of goods applicable to its current line as reflected in its current catalogs, brochures and price lists in order to maintain such Trademark in full force free from any claim of abandonment for non-use, (B) maintain as in the past the quality of products and services offered under such Trademark, (C) use reasonable efforts to employ such Trademark with the appropriate notice of registration, (D) not adopt or use any mark which is confusingly similar or a colorable imitation of such Trademark unless within 45 days after such use or adoption the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, shall obtain a perfected security interest in such mark pursuant to this Agreement, and (E) not (and not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any Trademark may become invalidated.
- -(ii) No Grantor will, except with respect to any Patent that such Grantor shall reasonably determine is of immaterial economic value to it or otherwise reasonably determines so to do, do any act, or omit to do any act, whereby any Patent may become abandoned or dedicated.
- (iii) Each Grantor will notify the Administrative Agent immediately if it knows, that any material registered application relating to any Patent, or any application or registration relating to any Trademark may become abandoned or dedicated, or of any adverse determination or material development (including, without limitation, the

institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any court or tribunal in any country) regarding such Grantor's ownership of any Patent or Trademark or its right to register the same or to keep and maintain the same.

- Whenever any Grantor, either by itself or through any agent, employee, (iv) licensee or designee, shall file an application for any Patent or for the registration of any Trademark with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, such Grantor shall report such filing to the Administrative Agent within five Business Days after the last day of the fiscal quarter in which such filing occurs. Upon request of the Administrative Agent, such Grantor shall execute and deliver any and all agreements, instruments, documents, and papers as the Administrative Agent may request to evidence the Administrative Agent's security interest in any Patent or Trademark and the goodwill and general intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby, and each Grantor hereby appoints and constitutes the Administrative Agent its attorney-in-fact to execute and file all such writings for the foregoing purposes, all acts of such attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed; such power being coupled with an interest and is irrevocable until the Obligations are paid in full, the Commitments are terminated and no Letters of Credit are outstanding.
- (v) Each Grantor, except with respect to any Patent or Trademark such Grantor shall reasonably determine is of immaterial economic value to it or it otherwise reasonably determines not to so do and except with respect to any Trademark that is not registrable, will take all reasonable and necessary steps, including, without limitation, in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, to maintain and pursue each application (and to obtain the relevant registration or Patent) and to maintain each Patent and each registration of Trademarks, including, without limitation, filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use and affidavits of incontestability when appropriate.
- (vi) In the event that any Patent or material registered Trademark included in the Collateral is infringed, misappropriated or diluted by a third party which could reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the business, assets or financial condition of the Borrower and its Subsidiaries taken as a whole, such Grantor shall promptly notify the Administrative Agent after it learns thereof and shall, unless such Grantor shall reasonably determine that such Patent or Trademark is of immaterial economic value to such Grantor, or take such other actions as such Grantor shall reasonably deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Patent or Trademark, including but not limited to taking action to promptly sue for infringement, misappropriation or dilution, to seek injunctive relief where appropriate and to recover any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation or dilution.

#### (s) <u>Investment Property</u>.

(i) If such Grantor shall, as a result of its ownership of the Pledged Stock, become entitled to receive or shall receive any stock certificate (including, without limitation, any certificate representing a stock dividend or a distribution in connection

with any reclassification, increase or reduction of capital or any certificate issued in connection with any reorganization), option or rights in respect of the Capital Stock of any Issuer, whether in addition to, in substitution of, as a conversion of, or in exchange for, any shares of the Pledged Stock, or otherwise in respect thereof, such Grantor shall accept the same as the agent of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, hold the same in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Lenders and deliver the same forthwith to the Administrative Agent in the exact form received, duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent, if required, together with an undated stock power covering such certificate duly executed in blank by such Grantor and with, if the Administrative Agent so requests, signature guaranteed, to be held by the Administrative Agent, subject to the terms hereof, as additional collateral security for the Obligations.

- (ii) Without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent, such Grantor will not (A) sell, assign, transfer, exchange, or otherwise dispose of, or grant any option with respect to, the Investment Property or Proceeds thereof (except pursuant to a transaction expressly permitted by the Credit Agreement) or (B) create, incur or permit to exist any Lien or option in favor of, or any claim of any Person with respect to, any of the Investment Property or Proceeds thereof, or any interest therein, except for the Lien provided for by this Agreement and Permitted Liens.
- (iii) In the case of each Grantor which is an Issuer, such Issuer agrees that (A) it will be bound by the terms of this Agreement relating to the Investment Property issued by it and will comply with such terms insofar as such terms are applicable to it, (B) it will notify the Administrative Agent promptly in writing of the occurrence of any of the events described in Section 5(s)(i) hereof with respect to the Investment Property issued by it and (C) the terms of Sections 7(c) and 10 hereof shall apply to it, mutatis mutandis, with respect to all actions that may be required of it pursuant to Section 7(c) or 10 with respect to the Investment Property issued by it.

## 6. Administrative Agent's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact.

- Administrative Agent and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of such Grantor and in the name of such Grantor or in its own name, from time to time after the occurrence, and during the continuation, of an Event of Default in the Administrative Agent's discretion, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor hereby gives the Administrative Agent the power and right, on behalf of such Grantor, without notice to or assent by such Grantor, to do the following:
  - (i) in the name of such Grantor or its own name, or otherwise, to take possession of and indorse and collect any checks, drafts, notes, acceptances or other instruments for the payment of moneys due under any Account, Instrument, License or General Intangible or with respect to any other Collateral and to file any claim or to take any other action or proceeding in any court of law or equity or otherwise deemed appropriate by the Administrative Agent for the purpose of collecting any and all such

moneys due under any Account, Instrument, License or General Intangible or with respect to any other Collateral whenever payable;

- (ii) to pay or discharge taxes and Liens levied or placed on or threatened against the Collateral, <u>provided</u> that if such taxes are being contested in good faith and by appropriate proceedings, the Administrative Agent will consult with such Grantor before making any such payment; and
- (iii) (A) to direct any party liable for any payment under any of the Collateral to make payment of any and all moneys due or to become due thereunder directly to the Administrative Agent or as the Administrative Agent shall direct; (B) to ask or demand for, collect, receive payment of and receipt for, any and all moneys, claims and other amounts due or to become due at any time in respect of or arising out of any Collateral; (C) to sign and indorse any invoices, freight or express bills, bills of lading, storage or warehouse receipts, drafts against debtors, assignments, verifications, notices and other documents in connection with any of the Collateral; (D) to commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect the Collateral or any thereof and to enforce any other right in respect of any Collateral; (E) to defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against such Grantor with respect to any Collateral; (F) to settle, compromise or adjust any suit, action or proceeding described in clause (E) above and, in connection therewith, to give such discharges or releases as the Administrative Agent may deem appropriate; (G) to assign any Patent or Trademark (along with the goodwill of the business to which any such Trademark pertains), throughout the world for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as the Administrative Agent shall in its sole discretion determine; and (H) generally, to sell, transfer, pledge and make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Collateral as fully and completely as though the Administrative Agent were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and to do, at the Administrative Agent's option and such Grantor's expense, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things which the Administrative Agent reasonably deems necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Collateral and the Administrative Agent's and the Lenders' Liens thereon and to effect the intent of this Agreement, all as fully and effectively as such Grantor might do.

Each Grantor hereby ratifies all that said attorneys shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is a power coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable.

- (b) Other Powers. (i) Each Grantor also authorizes the Administrative Agent, at any time and from time to time, to execute, in connection with the sale provided for in Section 9 or 10 hereof, any indorsement, assignments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to the Collateral and (ii) pursuant to Section 9-402 of the Code, each Grantor authorizes the Administrative Agent to file financing statements with respect to the Collateral without the signature of such Grantor in such form and in such filing offices as the Administrative Agent reasonably determines appropriate to perfect the security interests of the Administrative Agent under this Agreement. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement shall be sufficient as a financing statement for filing in any jurisdiction.
- (c) No Duty on Administrative Agent's or Lenders' Part. The powers conferred on the Administrative Agent and the Lenders hereunder are solely to protect the Administrative

Agent's and the Lenders' interests in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon the Administrative Agent or any Lender to exercise any such powers. The Administrative Agent and the Lenders shall be accountable only for amounts that they actually receive as a result of the exercise of such powers, and neither they nor any of their officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to any Grantor for any act or failure to act hereunder, except for their own gross negligence or willful misconduct or failure to comply with mandatory provisions of applicable law.

#### 7. Investment Property.

- (a) Unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, each Grantor shall be permitted to receive all cash dividends paid by the relevant Issuer to the extent permitted in the Credit Agreement in respect of the Pledged Stock, and all payments made in respect of the Pledged Notes, and to exercise all voting and corporate rights with respect to the Investment Property; provided, however, that each Grantor agrees that it shall not vote in any way that would be inconsistent with or result in any violation of any provision of the Credit Agreement, the Notes, the Security Documents or any of the other Credit Documents. The Administrative Agent shall, at the Borrower's sole cost and expense, execute and deliver (or cause to be executed and delivered) to the Borrower all proxies and other instruments as the Borrower may reasonably request for the purpose of enabling any Grantor to exercise the voting and other rights that it is entitled to exercise pursuant to this Section.
- If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, (i) the Administrative Agent **(b)** shall have the right to receive any and all cash dividends, payments or other Proceeds paid in respect of the Investment Property and make application thereof to the Obligations in such order as the Administrative Agent may determine, and (ii) any or all of the Investment Property may be registered in the name of the Administrative Agent or its nominee, and, subject to the terms of this Agreement, the Administrative Agent or its nominee may thereafter exercise (A) all voting, corporate and other rights pertaining to such Investment Property at any meeting of shareholders of the relevant Issuer or Issuers or otherwise and (B) any and all rights of conversion, exchange and subscription and any other rights, privileges or options pertaining to such Investment Property as if it were the absolute owner thereof (including, without limitation, the right to exchange at its discretion any and all of the Investment Property upon the merger, consolidation, reorganization, recapitalization or other fundamental change in the corporate structure of any Issuer, or upon the exercise by any Grantor or the Administrative Agent of any right, privilege or option pertaining to such Investment Property, and in connection therewith, the right to deposit and deliver any and all of the Investment Property with any committee, depositary, transfer agent, registrar or other designated agency upon such terms and conditions as the Administrative Agent may ditermine), all without liability except to account for property actually received by it, and except for its gross negligence or willful misconduct or failure to comply with the provisions of Section 13 hereof, but the Administrative Agent shall have no duty to any Grantor to exercise any such right, privilege or option and shall not be responsible for any failure to do so or delay in so doing.
- (c) Each Grantor hereby authorizes and instructs each Issuer of any Investment Property pledged by such Grantor hereunder to comply with any instruction received by it from the Administrative Agent in writing that (i) states that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing and (ii) is otherwise in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, without any other or further instructions from such Grantor, and each Grantor agrees that each Issuer shall be

fully protected in so complying, to the extent such instruction is in compliance with applicable law.

- conditioned or contingent upon the pursuit by the Administrative Agent or any Lenders of any right or reme by against any other Person which may be or become liable in respect of all or any part of the Obligations or against any collateral security therefor, guarantee therefor or right of offset with respect thereto. Neither the Administrative Agent nor any Lenders shall be liable for any failure to demand, collect or realize upon all or any part of the Collateral or for any delay in doing so, nor shall the Administrative Agent be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any Collateral upon the request of any Grantor or any other Person or to take any other action whatsoever with regard to the Collateral or any part thereof. The Administrative Agent agrees to release promptly to the Borrower any dividends, cash, securities, instruments and other property paid, payable or otherwise distributed in respect of the Collateral which it may receive under Section 7(b) hereof if, prior to the occurrence of an acceleration of any of the Obligations, all Defaults and Events of Default have been waived or are no longer continuing.
- Grantor fails to perform or comply with any of its agreements contained herein and the Administrative Agent, as provided for by the terms of this Agreement, shall itself perform or comply, or otherwise cause performance or compliance, with such agreement, the expenses of the Administrative Agent incurred in connection with such performance or compliance, together with interest thereon at a rate per annum equal to 2% plus the Alternate Base Rate, shall be payable by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent on demand and shall constitute Obligations secured hereby; provided that the Administrative Agent shall in any event first have given such Grantor written notice of its intent to do the same and such Grantor shall not have, within 30 days of such notice (or such shorter period as the Administrative Agent may reasonably determine is necessary in order to preserve the benefits of this Agreement with respect to any material portion of the Collateral), paid such claim or obtained to the Administrative Agent's satisfaction the release of the claim or Lien to which such notice relates.
- Remedies. If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the 9. Administrative Agent on behalf of the Lenders, except with respect to the Pledged Stock, exercise, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to them in this Agreement and in any other instrument or agreement securing, evidencing or relating to the Obligations, all rights and remedies of a Lenders under the Code. With respect to the Pledged Stock, in the event that any portion of the Obligations has been declared or becomes due and payable in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement, the Administrative Agent on behalf of the Lenders may exercise, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to them in this Agreement and in any other instrument or agreement securing, evidencing or relating to the Obligations, all rights and remedies of a Lenders under the Code. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Administrative Agent, without demand of performance or other demand, presentment, protest, advertisement or notice of any kind (except any notice required by law referred to below) to or upon any Grantor or any other Person (all and each of which demands, defenses, advertisements and notices are hereby waived), may in such circumstances forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, and/or may forthwith sell, lease, assign, give an option or options to purchase, or otherwise dispose of and deliver the Collateral or any part thereof (or contract to do any of the foregoing), in one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or office of the Administrative Agent or any Lender or elsewhere upon such terms and conditions as it may deem advisable and at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk. The Administrative Agent or any

509265-0701-02962-99CBDNUQ-OTH

Lender shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales, and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity of redemption in any Grantor, which right or equity is hereby waived and released. The Administrative Agent shall apply the net proceeds of any such collection, recovery, receipt, appropriation, realization or sale, after deducting all reasonable costs and expenses of every kind incurred therein or incidental to the care or safekeeping of any of the Collateral or in any way relating to the Collateral or the rights of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders hereunder, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, to the payment in whole or in part of the Obligations, in such order as the Administrative Agent may elect, and only after such application and after the payment by the Administrative Agent of any other amount required by any provision of law, including, without limitation, Section 9-504(1)(c) of the Code, need the Administrative Agent account for the surplus, if any, to such Grantor. To the extent permitted by applicable law, each Grantor waives all claims, damages and demands it may acquire against the Administrative Agent or any Lender arising out of the exercise by them of any rights hereunder, except to the extent arising from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Administrative Agent or such Lender. If any notice of a proposed sale or other disposition of Collateral shall be required by law, such notice shall be deemed reasonable and proper if given at least 10 days before such sale or other disposition. Such Grantor shall remain liable for any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral are insufficient to pay the Obligations and the fees and disbursements of any attorneys employed by the Administrative Agent or any Lender to collect such deficiency.

#### 10. Registration Rights.

- If the Administrative Agent shall determine to exercise its right to sell any or all of the Pledged Stock pursuant to Section 9 hereof, and if in the opinion of the Administrative Agent it is necessary or advisable to have the Pledged Stock, or that portion thereof to be sold, registered under the provisions of the Securities Act, the relevant Grantor will cause the Issuer thereof to (i) execute and deliver, and cause the directors and officers of such Issuer to execute and deliver, all such instruments and documents, and do or cause to be done all such other acts as may be, in the opinion of the Administrative Agent, necessary or advisable to register the Pledged Stock, or that portion thereof to be sold, under the provisions of the Securities Act, (ii) use its best efforts to cause the registration statement relating thereto to become effective and to remain effective for a period of 90 days from the date of the first public offering of the Pledged Stock, or that portion thereof to be sold, and (iii) make all amendments thereto and/or to the related prospectus that, in the opinion of the Administrative Agent, are necessary or advisable, all in conformity with the requirements of the Securities Act and the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission applicable thereto. Each Grantor agrees to cause such Issuer to comply with the provisions of the securities or "Blue Sky" laws of any and all jurisdictions which the Administrative Agent shall reasonably designate and to make available to its security holders, as soon as practicable, an earnings statement (which need not be audited) which will satisfy the provisions of Section 11(a) of the Securities Act.
- (b) Each Grantor recognizes that the Administrative Agent may be unable to effect a public sale of any or all the Pledged Stock, by reason of certain prohibitions contained in the Securities Act and applicable state securities laws or otherwise, and may be compelled to resort to one or more private sales thereof to a restricted group of purchasers that will be obliged to agree, among other things, to acquire such securities for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. Each Grantor acknowledges and agrees that any such private sale may result in prices and other terms less favorable than if such sale were a

509265-0701-02962-99CBDNUQ-OTH

public sale and, notwithstanding such circumstances, agrees that any such private sale conducted in a manner that the Administrative Agent in good faith believes to be commercially reasonable under the circumstances shall be deemed to have been made in a commercially reasonable manner. The Administrative Agent shall be under no obligation to delay a sale of any of the Pledged Stock for the period of time necessary to permit the Issuer thereof to register such securities for public sale under the Securities Act, or under applicable state securities laws, even if such Issuer would agree to do so.

- (c) Each Grantor further agrees to use its best efforts to do or cause to be done all such other acts as may be necessary to make such sale or sales of all or any portion of the Pledged Stock pursuant to this Section 10 valid and binding and in compliance with any and all other applicable Requirements of Law. Each Grantor further agrees that a breach of any of the covenants contained in this Section 10 will cause irreparable injury to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, that the Administrative Agent and the Lenders have no adequate remedy at law in respect of such breach and, as a consequence, that each and every covenant contained in this Section 10 shall be specifically enforceable against such Grantor, and such Grantor hereby waives and agrees not to assert any defenses against an action for specific performance of such covenants.
- Grantor hereunder or any set-off or application of funds of any Grantor by any Lender, or the receipt of any amounts by the Administrative Agent or any Lender with respect to any of the Collateral, no Grantor shall be entitled to be subrogated to any of the rights of the Administrative Agent or any Lender against the Borrower or any other Grantor or any collateral security or guarantee or right of offset held by the Administrative Agent or any Lender for the payment of the Obligations, nor shall any Grantor seek any reimbursement from the Borrower or any other Grantor in respect of payments made by such Grantor hereunder, or amounts realized by the Administrative Agent or any Lender in connection with the Collateral, and any such rights of subrogation and reimbursement of the Grantors are hereby waived until all amounts owing to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders by the Grantors on account of the Obligations are paid in full, the Commitments are terminated and either no Letters of Credit are outstanding or each outstanding Letter of Credit has been cash collateralized so that it is fully secured to the satisfaction of the Administrative Agent.
- 12. Amendments, etc. with Respect to the Obligations. Each Grantor shall remain obligated hereunder, and the Collateral shall remain subject to the Lien granted hereby notwithstanding that, without any reservation of rights against any Grantor, and without notice to or further assent by such Grantor, any demand for payment of any of the Obligations made by the Administrative Agent or any Lender may be rescinded by the Administrative Agent or any Lender, and any of the Obligations continued, and the Obligations, or the liability of each Grantor or any other Person upon or for any part thereof, or any collateral security or guarantee therefor or right of offset with respect thereto, may, from time to time, in whole or in part, be renewed, extended, amended, modified, accelerated, compromised, waived, surrendered, or released by the Administrative Agent or any Lender, and the Credit Agreement, the Notes, the other Credit Documents, any Interest Rate Agreements, any Foreign Currency Agreements and any other documents executed and delivered in connection therewith may be amended, modified, supplemented or terminated, in whole or part, as the Administrative Agent or any Lender may deem advisable from time to time, and any guarantee, right of offset or other collateral security at any time held by the Administrative Agent or any Lender for the payment of the Obligations may be sold, exchanged, waived, surrendered or released. Neither the Administrative Agent nor any Lender shall have any obligation to protect, secure, perfect or insure this or any other Lien at any time held by it as security for

509265-0701-02962-99CBDNUQ-OTH

the Obligations or any property subject thereto. Each Grantor waives any and all notice of the creation, renewal, extension or accrual of any of the Obligations and notice of or proof of reliance by the Administrative Agent or any Lender upon this Agreement; the Obligations, and any of them, shall conclusively be deemed to have been created, contracted or incurred in reliance upon this Agreement; and all dealings between any Grantor and the Administrative Agent or any Lender, shall likewise be conclusively presumed to have been had or consummated in reliance upon this Agreement. Each Grantor waives diligence, presentment, protest, demand for payment and notice of default or nonpayment to or upon such Grantor with respect to the Obligations.

- Agent's sole duty with respect to the custody, safekeeping and physical preservation of the Collateral in its possession, under Section 9-207 of the Code or otherwise, shall be to deal with it in the same manner as the Administrative Agent deals with similar property for its own account. Neither the Administrative Agent, any Lender, nor any of their respective directors, officers, employees or agents shall be liable for failure to demand, collect or realize upon all or any part of the Collateral or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any Collateral upon the request of any Grantor or otherwise.
- 14. <u>Delegation of Duties</u>. The Administrative Agent may execute any of its duties under this Agreement by or through agents or attorneys-in-fact and shall be entitled to advice of counsel concerning all matters pertaining to such duties. The Administrative Agent shall not be responsible for the negligence or misconduct of any agents or attorneys-in-fact selected by it with reasonable care, except as otherwise provided in subsection 10.3 of the Credit Agreement or Section 13 hereof.
- 15. <u>Powers Coupled with an Interest</u>. All authorizations and agencies herein contained with respect to the Collateral are irrevocable and powers coupled with an interest.
- 16. <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 17. Section Headings. The section headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to affect the construction hereof or be taken into consideration in the interpretation hereof.
- Lender shall by any act (except by a written instrument pursuant to Section 19 hereof), delay, indulgence, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any right or remedy hereunder or to have acquiesced in any Default or Event of Default or in any breach of any of the terms and conditions hereof. No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Administrative Agent or any Lender, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. A waiver by the Administrative Agent or any Lender of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy which the Administrative Agent or such Lender would otherwise have on any future occasion. The rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative, may be exercised singly or concurrently and are not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by law.

- 19. Integration: Waivers and Amendments; Successors and Assigns; Governing Law. This Agreement and the other Credit Documents represent the entire agreement of each Grantor with respect to the subject matter hereof and there are no promises or representations by the Administrative Agent or any Lender relative to the subject matter hereof not reflected herein or in the other Credit Documents. None of the terms or provisions of this Agreement may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except by a written instrument executed by each Grantor and the Administrative Agent, provided that any provision of this Agreement may be waived by the Administrative Agent in a written letter or agreement executed by the Administrative Agent or by telex or facsimile transmission from the Administrative Agent. This Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of each Grantor and shall inure to the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders and their respective successors and assigns. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- 20. <u>Submission To Jurisdiction: Waivers</u>. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally:
  - (a) submits for itself and its property in any legal action or proceeding relating to this Agreement and the other Credit Documents to which it is a party, or for recognition and enforcement of any judgment in respect thereof, to the non-exclusive general jurisdiction of the Courts of the State of New York, the courts of the United States of America for the Southern District of New York, and appellate courts from any thereof;
  - (b) consents that any such action or proceeding may be brought in such courts and waives any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the venue of any such action or proceeding in any such court or that such action or proceeding was brought in an inconvenient court and agrees not to plead or claim the same;
  - (c) agrees that service of process in any such action or proceeding may be effected by mailing a copy thereof by registered or certified mail (or any substantially similar form of mail), postage prepaid, to such Grantor at its address referred to in subsection 11.2 of the Credit Agreement or at such other address of which the Administrative Agent shall have been notified pursuant thereto;
  - (d) agrees that nothing herein shall affect the right to effect service of process in any other manner permitted by law or shall limit the right to sue in any other jurisdiction; and
  - waives, to the maximum extent not prohibited by law, any right it may have to claim or recover in any legal action or proceeding referred to in this Section any special, exemplary, punitive or consequential damages.
- 21. Notices. All notices, requests and demands to or upon each Grantor or the Administrative Agent or any Lender to be effective shall be in writing or by telecopy or telex and unless otherwise expressly provided herein, shall be deemed to have been duly given or made when delivered by hand, or, in the case of mail, three days after deposit in the postal system, first class postage prepaid, or, in the case of telecopy notice, when sent, or, in the case of telex notice, when sent, answerback received, addressed to a party at the address provided for such party (including any addresses for copies) in subsection 11.2 of the Credit Agreement.

509265-0701-02962-99CBDNUQ-OTH

- 22. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by one or more of the parties hereto on any number of separate counterparts and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.
- Authority of Administrative Agent. Each Grantor acknowledges that the rights and responsibilities of the Administrative Agent under this Agreement with respect to any action taken by the Administrative Agent or the exercise or non-exercise by the Administrative Agent of any option, right, request, judgment or other right or remedy provided for herein or resulting or arising out of this Agreement shall, as between the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, be governed by the Credit Agreement and by such other agreements with respect thereto as may exist from time to time among them, but, as between the Administrative Agent and each Grantor, the Administrative Agent shall be conclusively presumed to be acting as agent for the Lenders with full and valid authority so to act or refrain from acting, and such Grantor shall not be under any obligation, or entitlement, to make any inquiry respecting such authority.
- 24. Additional Grantors. Each Subsidiary of the Borrower that is required to become a party to this Agreement pursuant to subsection 7.9(b) of the Credit Agreement shall become a Grantor for all purposes of this Agreement, and a Guarantor for all purposes of the Subsidiary Guaranty, upon execution and delivery by such Subsidiary of an Assumption Agreement in the form of Annex 1 hereto.
- 25. Releases. The Administrative Agent and the Lenders agree to cooperate with each Grantor with respect to any sale permitted by subsection 8.5 of the Credit Agreement and promptly take such action and execute and deliver such instruments and documents necessary to release the Liens and security interests created hereby relating to any of the assets or property affected by any sale permitted by subsection 8.5 of the Credit Agreement including, without limitation, any necessary Uniform Commercial Code amendment, termination or partial termination statement.
- securing any outstanding Letter of Credit) shall terminate when all the Obligations have been paid in full, the Commitments have been terminated, the commitment under the Facility Letter has been terminated and either no Letters of Credit are outstanding or each outstanding Letter of Credit has been cash collateralized so that it is fully secured to the satisfaction of the Administrative Agent. Upon such termination, the Administrative Agent shall reassign and redeliver (or cause to be reassigned and redelivered) to each Grantor, or to such person or persons as such Grantor shall designate, or to whomever may be lawfully entitled to receive such surplus, against receipt, such of the Collateral (if any) (other than with respect to any cash collateral securing any outstanding Letter of Credit) as shall not have been sold or otherwise applied by the Administrative Agent pursuant to the terms hereof and shall still be held by it hereunder, together with appropriate instruments or reassignment and release. Any such reassignment and release shall be without recourse upon or warranty by the administrative Agent (other than a warranty that the Administrative Agent has not assigned its rights and interests hereunder to any Person) and at the expense of each Grantor.
- 27. <u>WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL</u>. EACH GRANTOR HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER CREDIT DOCUMENT AND FOR ANY COUNTERCLAIM THEREIN.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor and the Administrative Agent have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

SYNTHETIC INDUSTRIES, INC.

Title:

BON TERRA AMERICA, INC.

By:\_\_\_\_

Name: Title:

HIGH POINT FABRICS & SUPPLIES, INC.

Name

Title:

NOVOCON INTERNATIONAL, INC.

sy:\_\_\_\_\_

Name

Tiffe:

SIND, LLC

Bv:

Name:

Title:

Accepted and agreed to:

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, as Administrative Agent

Name:

Lawrence Palumpo, Jr.

Title:

Vice President

## **COPYRIGHTS AND COPYRIGHT LICENSES**

File No.: SYN.Y.US0001

Title: GOODEARTH SOFTWARE

Reg. No.: TXu 905-791

Issue Date: 05/07/1999

## PATENTS AND PATENT LICENSES

# UNITED STATES LETTERS PATENT

| Title   | U.S. Application<br>Number |
|---|----------------------------|
| Modified Secondary Backing Fabric, Method for the Manufacture     | 09/104,184                 |
| Thereof and Carpet Containing the Same                            |                            |
| Apparatus and Method for Dispensing Fibers into Cementitious      | 09/696,317                 |
| Materials   |                            |
| Flame Resistant Polymer Composition and Method for Rendering      | 09/524,819                 |
| Polymers Flame Resistant  |                            |
| Woven Fabric Using Raveling-Prone and Raveling-Resistant Weave in | 09/760,272                 |
| Combination and Related Methods                                   |                            |
| Woven Fabric Having Modified Selvage and Related Assembly and     | 09/678,889                 |
| Method for the Manufacture Thereof                                |                            |

| Title   | U.S. Patent<br>Number |
|---|-----------------------|
| Acetal Fuel Filter Fabric and Method for Making the Same  | 5,375,629             |
| Methods for Improving Appearance and Performance Characteristics of Turf Surfaces   | 5,326,192             |
| Graded Fiber Design and Concrete Reinforced Therewith   | 5,456,752             |
| Non-Adhesive Bonded Tufted Carpet Composition and Method for Making the Same  | 5,604,009             |
| Reinforced Concrete Containing Antimicrobial-Enhanced Fibers  | 6,162,845             |
| GeoTextile Fabric Woven in a Waffle or Honeycomb Weave Pattern and Having a Cuspated Profile After Heating                  | 5,616,399             |
| High Profile GeoTextile Fabrics Woven From Filaments of Differing Heat Shrinkage Characteristics and Method for Use Thereof | 5,567,087             |
| Graded Fiber Design and Concrete Reinforced Therewith   | 5,628,822             |
| Modified Secondary Backing Fabric, Method for the Manufacture Thereof and Carpet Containing the Same                        | 6,060,145             |
| Method of Manufacturing a Recyclable Carpet   | 5,481,786             |
| Fibers Having Improved Sinusoidal Configuration, Concrete Reinforced Therewith and Related Method                           | 5,981,630             |
| Reinforcing Element   | 5,419,965             |

# TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK LICENSES

| Title        | U.S. Application Number |
|--------------|-------------------------|
| NOVOMESH     | 76/013,851              |
| PATTERN LOK  | 75/787,118              |
| TENSYLON     | 75/809,269              |
| SYNFLEX      | 75/835,979              |
| SYNTEMPP     | 75/849,746              |
| BERBERBAC    | 76/013,852              |
| GEOSOLUTIONS | 76/048,118              |
| SI           | 76/156,268              |
| SI           | 76/156,445              |
| SI           | 76/156,266              |
| SI           | 76/156,267              |
| SI           | 76/156,269              |
| TRU-TUFT     | 76/147,788              |
| GRIDLOK      | 76/191,713              |

| Title       | U.S. Registration Number |
|-------------|--------------------------|
| FIBERMESH   | 1,690,170                |
| FIBERMIX    | 1,750,157                |
| HARBOURITE  | 1,720,275                |
| FIBERMAT    | 1,617,650                |
| LUMITE      | 414,821                  |
| LUMITE      | 428,892                  |
| PROP-A-LITE | 781,125                  |

| FIBERMIX & Design             | 1,318,212 |
|-------------------------------|-----------|
| FIBERMESH & Design            | 1,327,048 |
| LANDLOK                       | 1,729,434 |
| BIOTECHNICAL COMPOSITES       | 1,922,932 |
| POLYJUTE                      | 1,752,587 |
| FIBERGRIDS                    | 1,656,847 |
| MAKING GOOD CONCRETE BETTER   | 1,558,003 |
| TURFGRIDS                     | 1,762,911 |
| PYRAMAT                       | 1,933,713 |
| SI & Design                   | 1,300,707 |
| STEALTH                       | 1,865,297 |
| SMART SOLUTIONS               | 1,955,672 |
| SMART SOLUTIONS IN SYNTHETICS | 1,930,625 |
| SPORTGRIDS                    | 2,006,649 |
| SYNFAB                        | 1,947,607 |
| MICROBLOCKER                  | 2,072,121 |
| MICROBLOCKER                  | 2,014,161 |
| EC-DESIGN                     | 2,141,213 |
| PAVE-DRY                      | 1,959,022 |
| SI                            | 2,201,689 |
| FIBRON and Design             | 987,958   |
| GEOTEX                        | 2,083,261 |
| SI and Design                 | 2,132,401 |
| SI and Design                 | 2,105,589 |
| SI and Design                 | 2,107,468 |
| SI and Design                 | 2,161,578 |
| GEOFIBERS                     | 2,116,968 |
| FIBRILON                      | 1,138,804 |
| EARTHSCAPE                    | 2,116,035 |

| XOREX                        | 2,308,811 |
|------------------------------|-----------|
| FE                           | 2,296,424 |
| NOVOCON                      | 1,843,988 |
| BIOLOG                       | 1,882,226 |
| ECONET                       | 2,134,886 |
| BIOWATTLE                    | 2,197,312 |
| EROSION CONTROLNATURE'S WAY! | 2,262,795 |

# SCHEDULES <u>IV - VII</u> HAVE BEEN REDACTED

# ANNEX 1 HAS BEEN REDACTED

**RECORDED: 09/21/2001**